
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 26 March 2024 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Axam (Chairman), Engström (Vice-Chairman), 
Blewett, Davies, Hale, Southern and Thomas 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 are attached for 

confirmation and signature as a current record.  
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 EXTERNAL AUDIT (EY) VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
 To receive the Council’s External Auditors report on the key findings of their value 

for money work for 2022/23. 
  

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT (EY) PLANNING DOCUMENT 23/24  (Pages 35 - 88) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the 2023-24 

External Audit Planning Report. 
  

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3 2023/24  (Pages 89 - 
101) 

 
 To review and note the report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit at each of 

their meetings. 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25   (Pages 102 - 114) 
 
 To approve the Internal Audit Charter 2024/25, it sets out the purpose, authority 

and reporting requirements and is approved annually by the Senior Leadership 
team and Audit Committee.  
  

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25   (Pages 115 - 124) 
 
 To present the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 in accordance with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
  

10 GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS THE LOCAL AUDIT BACKLOG 
IN ENGLAND   

 
 Members to receive a verbal update on the proposals and discuss the impact on 

the Committee’s work programme. 
  
  

11 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 125 - 127) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday 18 March 2024 
 

Page 3



 

 
AU 5 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 24 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Engström (Virtual), Hale, Southern and 
Thomas 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers: Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 25 July 2023 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. Cllr Engström joined the meeting virtually. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made.  
  

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements.  
 

14 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
Mr Suter from Ernst and Young presented members with the final Audit Results 
report for the year ending 31 March 2022.   
  
Members queried the valuation of property, plant and equipment conclusion. Mr 
Suter explained that incorrect income figures led to several assets being 
misstated. These have now been corrected.  
  
Members queried
[...]
scrutiny 
         the tender process  
         the complex network of auditing bodies and differing requirements 
         potential use of internal resource for valuations.   

 
17 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024  

 
The Committee considered the Audit Committee Work Programme.  Mr Clark 
emphasised that additional work can be added to the programme by the 
Committee. 
 

Page 5



 
AU 7 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.34 pm 
 
 

Page 6



Confidential

Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Value for Money Interim Report

Hart District 
Council

Year ended 31 March 2023

11 March 2024

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further 
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

11 March 2024

Dear Audit Committee Members

Value for Money Report

We are pleased to attach our interim commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for Hart District Council. This commentary 
explains the work we have undertaken during the year and highlights any significant weaknesses identified along with recommendations for 
improvement. The commentary covers our interim findings for audit year 2022/23.

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has worked collaboratively with the FRC, as incoming shadow system 
leader, and other system partners, to develop measures to address the delay in local audit. The National Audit Office (NAO) issued a 
consultation on 8 February 2024 seeking views on changes to the
[...]
 existing properties (renting out civic offices), car park income, developer contributions.

The MTFP is regenerated every year with the MTFP updated and reported to Cabinet in February 2023, and this set out the medium term prospects for the Council’s finances to 
2026/27.  The Council produced a balanced budget for 2022/23 as well as 2023/24.
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy is set within the context of the national economy, the public expenditure plans detailed in the government’s Spending Review and 
national legislation.

The main assumptions used in for each of the significant areas in MTFP are summarised below, which we assessed to be reasonable assumptions:
•Pay increase allowance of 10% per annum, along with an allowance for incremental increases.
•Pension cost increases in line with notified changes as guided by the outcome of the next triennial valuation of the pension fund.
•A general annual inflation allowance of 10% in 2023/24 budget but with significant uncertainty going forward
•Contracted services’ inflation allowances reflect the inflation clauses of their contracts.
•Base interest rate assumption of 2% on Treasury management investments in the 23/24 Budget.
•Use of all New Homes Bonus receivable to support the revenue budget
•Zero Revenue Support Grant, noting that negative grant has been deferred, not cancelled, and could cost the Council’s budget £560k pa.
•Business rate income forecast to be at the baseline level over the forecast period due to low growth forecast and declining rateable value.
•Continuation of the current council tax support scheme.

Progress on delivery of the plan is reported to the Cabinet through the MTFS. The Revenue and Outturn presented to Cabinet on 3rd August 2023 for the year ended 31 March 2023 
showed:
• The projected outturn from Q3 had been a £17k underspend, had subsequently turned into a £1.3M underspend at the end of the f inancial year
• This increase was due to additional income from recycling, ca
[...]
 detailed explanation of roles and responsibilities of each committee which in turn lead to 
effective working of the Council.

22

Governance (continued)

P
age 28



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendix A - Summary of arrangements

We set out below the arrangements for the governance criteria covering the year 2022/23 

Reporting criteria considerations Arrangements in place

How the body ensures it makes properly 
informed decisions, supported by 
appropriate evidence and allowing for 
challenge and transparency.  This includes 
arrangements for effective challenge from 
those charged with governance/audit 
committee (continued)

The Monitoring Officer and Executive Director of Corporate Services (s151 Officer) maintain their legal responsibilities 
to ensure that the Council acts legally and within its financial means and are present at all the executive Committee 
meetings.

Any key decisions due to be made should be published 28 days prior, to enable wider transparency and opportunities 
for representation to the decision makers.

The Audit Committee’s role is not to challenge the decisions of the Council/Cabinet, that is the role of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Their role is to review and receive relevant reports related to risk management, fraud, internal 
and external audit. This includes consideration of all matters relating to the Council’s audit function, including receiving 
the annual audit letter, auditor’s reports, and settling the internal audit work programme. The committee meets a 
minimum of three times a year. We note that the frequency also depends on requirements and importance of 
discussing areas under the Audit Committee’s remit. In 22/23, the Audit committee met 4 times. 

How the body monitors and ensures 
appropriate standards, such as meeting 
legislative/regulatory requirements and 
standards in terms of officer or member 
behaviour (such as gifts and hospitality or 
declarations/conflicts of interests)

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 Hart DC has a Code of Conduct which sets out the behaviours expected from 
members, and arrangements in place to deal with any matters identifies of ethics, honesty and member conduct.  This 
includes a formal member complaint procedure which is overseen by the Monitoring Officer. New members receive an 
induction session on the Code including how to declare interests in advance of committee meetings.

A standards sub-committee is set up when a significant breach by a member requires investigation and the conclusion 
is reported at the next meeting of the Audit Committee and Full Council. 

Information Governance:

The Council has a Personal Data Breach Response Plan. This guide is for staff to refer to in the event of a Personal Data 
Breach. It is referenced in staff training. Personal Data Breaches are assessed against risk, using Data Breach and Risk 
Assessment Checklist. Whenever a Personal Data Breach occurs, the Incident Register is completed.  Staff are 
reminded about the Personal Data Breach reporting steps in the staff bulletin.

23

Governance (continued)

P
age 29



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendix A - Summary of arrangements

We set out below the arrangements for the governance criteria covering the year 2022/23 

Reporting criteria considerations Arrangements in place

How the body monitors and ensures 
appropriate standards, such as meeting 
legislative/regulatory requirements and 
standards in terms of officer or member 
behaviour (such as gifts and hospitality or 
declarations/conflicts of interests)  
(continued)

To ensure effective leadership throughout the Council, members and officers work together to deliver agreed plans 
with defined functions and roles. These roles and responsibilities are set out in the Constitution and in particular looks 
at how decisions are made and how procedures are to be followed to ensure that actions are efficient, legal, 
transparent and accountable to the community. Many 
[...]
e discussed in the Business Partners meeting and an action plan 
devised to work with the service to bring the spend under control, or to assess if changes are need that will update the MTFS
and next budget – which then rolls forward into the next budget cycle.
We note that a previous example of this is the Capita 5 Councils’ contract. While this was entered into to pool resources and
ensure efficient working, it was noted that the services offered and output was not per the planned approach for Hart DC. 
Based on performance monitoring and other KPIs, it was decided that the Council will exit from the contract to ensure better 
quality of service functions going forward. 
Similarly, the Council amend the management arrangements for the SERCO waste contract during the previous year, and the 
lead role transferred from HDC to Basingstoke & Deane BC.

Performance data:
From a procurement/contracts perspective, contract monitoring and performance monitoring are built in as a section in the 
template quotation form used at Hart to ensure buyers are thinking about how they will monitor the contract right from the 
specification design. The guidance provided to staff also starts by making sure Data Protection considerations have been 
made (step 1) before designing the specification. 

In terms of what are the appropriate processes in place for specific contracts, this will depend on the size of it and level of 
risk present. For example, the Capita and Leisure contracts have monthly reviewed KPIs, regular Service Improvement 
Groups, open book approach financial reviews and governance in place for escalations. Others, such as small improvement 
works in the Countryside service will have some of these or lighter touch reviews (eg weekly/daily onsite meetings during the 
works phase), the key is for the monitoring to be proportionate to the risk.

25

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness

P
age 31



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendix A - Summary of ar
[...]
ngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=595&Ver=4

How the body ensures it delivers its 
role within significant partnerships, 
engages with stakeholders it has 
identified, monitors performance 
against expectations, and ensures 
action is taken where necessary to 
improve

The Council maintains a Corporate List of its significant partnerships. These are assessed for their significance in terms of the 
results they seek to deliver, their profile/reputation and resources involved.  

The Council has a joint waste contract with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council (BDBC). Previously Hart DC was the lead 
i.e. all invoices from Serco were paid by Hart and then charged to BDBC for their share of the costs. However, during 
2021/22 the lead role transferred to BDBC.

26

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)

P
age 32

https://www.hart.gov.uk/feedback
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=595&Ver=4


Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendix A - Summary of arrangements

We set out below the arrangements for improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness criteria covering the year 2022/23 

Reporting criteria considerations Arrangements in place

How the body ensures it delivers its 
role within significant partnerships, 
engages with stakeholders it has 
identified, monitors performance 
against expectations, and ensures 
action is taken where necessary to 
improve (continued)

The other main area is the 5 Councils contract.  The scope of services under the contract were reduced at the beginning of FY
20/21. This was due to timely monitoring and assessment of KPIs and a further cost v benefit analysis. In conclusion, it was 
agreed that the HR and payroll function would be brought back in-house, and finance function was delivered during 21/22 by 
Mendip DC. From 1/4/23 the finance function as well moved from Mendip DC to in house and also the I.T functions are back 
in-house since October 2023. The exchequer service
[...]
 the size of the Council;  

► Financial consequences in comparison to, for example, levels of income or expenditure, levels of reserves (where applicable), or impact on budgets or cashflow 
forecasts; 

► The impact of the weakness on the Council’s reported performance; 

► Whether the issue has been identified by the Council’s own internal arrangements and what corrective action has been taken or planned; 

► Whether any legal judgements have been made including judicial review; 

► Whether there has been any intervention by a regulator or Secretary of State; 

► Whether the weakness could be considered significant when assessed against the nature, visibility or sensitivity of the issue; 

► The impact on delivery of services to local taxpayers; and 

► The length of time the Council has had to respond to the issue. 

Planning and identifying risks of significant weakness in VFM arrangements

P
age 57



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Audit materiality04

Hart District Council Audit planning report 24Confidential — All Rights Reserved

P
age 58



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for 2023/24 has been set at £695k. This represents 2% of the 
Council’s 2022/23 gross expenditure on provision of services. It will be reassessed throughout 
the audit process. When setting the materiality threshold, we took into account the main 
activities of the Council and also considered its overall risk profile and public interest in 
comparison to other councils. We have provided supplemental information about audit 
materiality in Appendix F. 

Planning materiality — the amount over which we anticipate 
misstatements would influence the economic decisions of a user 
of the financial statements.

Specific materiality — We will consider the qualitative materiality for 
officers’ remuneration, related party transactions, members’ 
allowances and exit packages disclosures in the financial statements
which reflects our understandi
[...]
planning. Additionally, the document was created in 2015 with no evidence of it having been subsequently reviewed.  

No evidence could be found of succession planning taking place other than in response to an event that prompted it.  

Resourcing is a recognised risk by the Council and at the time of the audit featured as part of the Corporate Risk Register, however, there was a lack of 

clarity and concerns on the effectiveness of the existing controls and further mitigations documented to manage this risk.  

One of the existing controls detailed in the risk register was found not to be in place, and none of the further mitigations had a defined timeframe for 

implementation set out in the Corporate Risk Register.  

 

Low
1

Medium
6

High
0

Limited 

P
age 97



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 2024 

 

                                                                                                                              7                                                                                                       

Legal Services 
 

 

Audit Sponsor Assurance opinion Management Actions 

Graeme Clark, Executive Director of Corporate Services and 

Section 151 Officer 

 
 

 

Summary of key observations: 
Hart District Council (HDC) formed a Shared Legal Service (SLS) in 2007 with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council (BDBC) with the aim of improving 
their respective services and achieving more efficient and effective working arrangements. In November 2012 HDC agreed to continue to delegate the 
legal service function to BDBC for a further 10 years which is supported by a Deed signed by both councils on 22nd May 2017.  
The scope of this review was to review the effectiveness of governance arrangements in place for the delivery of the delegated function of legal services 

by BDBC and assess whether the service was being delivered according to the agreed Deed. 

There was found to be a Shared Legal Services Manager (SLSM) in pla
[...]


✓ Q2 

Building a resilient council – your services: getting it right first time and delivering what matters to you 

Business Continuity Planning Place 
To provide assurance over the completeness and effectiveness of business 
continuity plans across the organisation. 

✓ Q3 

Financial System Implementation - 

Contingency 
Corporate 

Retain contingency for critical friend role in the system implementation of 
the new financial Management System 

✓ Q1-Q4 

Street Cleansing & Grounds Maintenance Community 
Review of effectiveness of governance arrangements and the management 
of the contract  for service provision ensuring the Council are receiving a 
service in line with agreed specification 

✓ Q4 

Other 

Management    Q1 – Q4 

Total Days    220 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 124



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
MARCH 2024 
 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due Date 

Revised 
Date 
 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This item 
may contain 
Exempt 
Information 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report Quarter 3 2023/24 

To review and note the report on the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit at 
each of their meetings. 
 

Mar 2024  SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Internal Audit Charter 
2024/25  

To approve the Internal Audit Charter 
2024/25, it sets out the purpose, authority 
and reporting requirements and is 
approved annually by the Senior 
Leadership team and Audit Committee.  

Mar 2024  SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25   To present the Internal Audit Plan for 
2024-25 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

Mar 2024  SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Value for Money Report To receive the Council’s External 
Auditors report on the key findings of 
their value for money work for 2022/23. 

Mar 2024  EY Staff resource EY  

External Audit (EY) 
Planning Document 23/24 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide 
the Audit Committee with the 2023-24 
External Audit Planning Report. 
 

Mar 2024  EY Staff resource EY  

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

Government’s proposals to 
address the local audit 
backlog in England 

To inform Members of the proposals and 
discuss the impact on the Committee’s 
work programme. 

Mar 2024  HDC staff time GC  

Statement of Accounts 
2022/23  

To approve the Statement of Accounts 
2022/23. 

July 2024  2022/23 Accounts 
have been 
published since 31 
May 2023. This 
report is dependent 
on the completion 
of the external audit 
work 

GC  

Final Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23  
 

To approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23  
 

July 2024  Draft AGS 
approved by Audit 
Cttee July 2023. 
This report is 
dependent on the 
completion of the 
external audit work   

GC  

Audit Committee end of 
year report 2023/24 

An end-of-year report on the work and 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 
2023/24 

July 2024  HDC staff time GC/SIAP   

Internal Audit Annual 
Report and Opinion  
 

To note the Internal Audit Report and 
Opinion for 2023/24. 
 

July 2024 
 

 SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Internal Audit Progress 
Report quarter 1 2024/25  

To review and note the report on the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit at 
each of their meetings. 

July 2024 
 
 

 SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Review Whistleblowing 
Policy 

2-yearly review the Whistleblowing Policy 
and approve the update if necessary 

July 2024  HDC staff time GC  

P
age 126



 

 

 

Local Code of Governance 2-yearly review the Local Code of 
Governance and approve the update if 
necessary 

July 2024  HDC staff time GC  

External Auditor’s (EY) 
Annual Report 2022/23 

The purpose of this report is to provide 
the Council’s External Auditors Annual 
Report with the conclusions of the 
2022/23 audit to those charged with 
governance. 
 

July 2024  EY Staff resource EY  

External Audit Results 
Report 2023/24  

To receive the Council’s External 
Auditors report on the key findings of 
their audit of the 2023/24 Statement 
Accounts. 

Oct 2024  EY Staff resource EY  

Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24  

To approve the Statement of Accounts, 
Annual Governance Statement and Letter 
of Representation for 2023/24. 

Oct 2024  HDC staff time GC  

Internal Audit Progress 
Report Quarter 2 2024/25  

To review and note the report on the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit at 
each of their meetings. 

Oct 2024 
 

 SIAP staff 
resource 

SIAP  

Consultation on 2024/25 
Scale of Audit Fees 

To review the Consultation on 2023/24 
Scale of Audit Fees. 

Oct 2024  HDC staff time GC  

P
age 127


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 External Audit (EY) Value for money report
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Hart District Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary (continued)

	Slide 39
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 15: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 16: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 17: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 18: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 21: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 22: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 23: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 24: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 25: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 26: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 27: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 28


	6 External Audit (EY) Planning Document 23/24
	Slide 1: Hart District Council Audit planning report 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Contents
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Overview o
[...]
s Report Quarter 3 2023/24
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Internal Audit Progress Report - February 2024

	8 Internal Audit Charter 2024/25
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Internal Audit Charter 2024-25

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Internal Audit Plan 2024-25

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme
	AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
AU 8 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 26 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Blewett, Davies, Hale, Southern (Chairman), Thomas, Butler and Woods 
 
In attendance (Virtual):   
 
Neil Pitman, Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
Iona Bond, Southern Internal Audit Partnership  
Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young 
Andrew Britain, Ernst & Young 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 
 

18 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Executive Director, Corporate explained that as neither the Chairman nor 
the Deputy Chairman were available for the meeting, a Chairman will need to be 
appointed for this meeting. 
  
Councillor Hale nominated Councillor Southern. Councillor Southern seconded.   
  
Councillor Southern was unanimously approved as the Chairman for this 
meeting. 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Axam and Engström. 
  
Cllr Butler was attending as substitute for Cllr Axam, Cllr Woods was attending 
as substitute for Cllr Engström. 
  
Cllr Davies had advised she would be a late arrival. 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 24 October 2023 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 



 
AU 9 

 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  

22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
  
The Executive Director,Corporate gave a brief overview of the role of the Audit 
Committee as several Members were new to the Committee.   
 

23 EXTERNAL AUDIT (EY) VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT  
 
Mr Suter from Ernst Young (EY) introduced the External Auditors report on the 
key findings of their value for money work for 2022/23.  He stated that this was 
an interim report until after the Auditors Annual Report is finalised about 30 
September 2024.  No risks of significant weakness or actual significant 
weakness were brought to the attention of the Committee.  
  
No questions were asked. 
  
Mr Suter introduced Mr Brittain who will be the Lead EY Partner for the next 5 
years.  Mr Brittain will be the lead for the 2023/24 Audit onwards. 
  
 

24 EXTERNAL AUDIT (EY) PLANNING DOCUMENT 23/24  
 
Mr Brittain introduced the 2023-24 External Audit Planning Report, stating that 
although the 2022/23 is not yet complete the 2023/24 Audit process can begin.   
  
It was confirmed that the Audit Manager for 2023/24 has already run a workshop 
with the Hart Finance team to outline the scope and requirements of the work 
and ensure a smooth process.  
  
Several risks were highlighted: 

       Risks relating to the valuation of properties 
       The impact of the introduction of a new standard covering leases (IRFS 

16) 
  
Members queried whether the Auditors were content with the current valuation of 
property. It was confirmed that as at the last set of accounts they were, and it is 
part of the current Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  
A Member asked if any Hart leases would be covered by the new standard and 
why had the government introduced it. 
  
The Executive Director, Corporate explained that they would be as the new 
accounting standard covered embedded leases such as the Serco vehicle lease 
as part of the waste management contract. 



 
AU 10 

 

  
Mr Brittain stated that it was not government specific and was industry wide. 
Corporate accounts have reflected this for several years but having been 
delayed for government by the pandemic they have now been implemented. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mr Suter for all his efforts and welcomed Mr Brittain. 
 

25 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3 2023/24  
 
The Executive Director, Corporate introduced Iona Bond from Southern Internal 
Partnership (SIAP) representing Neil Pitman. 
  
Ms Bond stated that Members should have received a link to a client survey to 
gather their views as part of the SIAP internal quality assurance. 
  
Ms Bond introduced the Quarter 3 Progress Report stating that 47% of the plan 
is already completed and 53% is in progress. Currently only 4 outstanding 
management actions have been identified from the cohort of overdue audits and 
none are classed as high priority. Since the last progress report 2 further audits 
have been finalised with a limited assurance opinion: workforce strategy and 
legal services. 
  
A Member queried the meaning of the assurance opinions.  The levels of opinion 
were explained. 
  
A Member asked if the Programme and project management skills audit now 
listed as substantial meant that previous concerns identified had been corrected. 
This was confirmed. 
  
A Member asked if what the process was for checking that issued identified as 
needing management action were addressed. The process was explained. 
Auditors would discuss with senior management.  If in-year action was 
necessary senior management would then implement improvements and the 
Auditors would monitor the progress made and re-audit if they were of significant 
or material risk.  If no in-year action was necessary, it would be revisited at the 
next Audit Planning round. 
  
Members queried 6 high-level management actions that had been identified in 
relation to a Shared Legal Services Deed and delays in agreeing a previous 
deed.  The Executive Director, Corporate confirmed that management were 
undertaking actions to address this issue.  It was anticipated that a draft deed 
will be received within a few months and the service will continue with 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council but with slightly different terms. It will 
then be subject to the decision-making process.  
  
Cllr Davies arrived at 19.31. 
  
Members noted the report.  
 



 
AU 11 

 

26 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25   
 
Ms Bond introduced the Internal Audit Charter 2024/25, explaining that no 
changes had been made since last year’s report.  Standards are due to change 
in January 2025 and so at that stage a new Charter will be submitted to the 
Committee.  
  
DECISION  
 
The Committee approved the Internal Charter 2024/25. 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25   
 
Ms Bond from SIAP, introduced the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25. This risk-based 
plan was devised via a review of strategic plans and risk registers and 
consultation with key stakeholders, it is a fluid document and will change as new 
and emerging risks are identified throughout the year. 
  
A Member asked: 

       how the risk scores are calculated,  
       how often they are reviewed  
       if there are mitigation plans for each of the risks 
       are budgets set aside to address these risks 

  
The Executive Director, Corporate explained that the risk process is agreed by 
the Audit Committee every two years. The actual oversight of risk registers is 
overseen by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (O&S) on a quarterly basis.  
Risks are calculated using a matrix of likelihood and impact with scores 
depending on the severity, this can change at any time. Mitigation is considered 
by O&S and will be discussed at the next meeting. Some mitigations do come at 
a cost such as preventing cyber-attacks but also insurance is in place to limit the 
financial impact of some of the risks. 
  
A Member queried the loading of audits into quarter 3 and 4 and the number of 
days allocated. The Executive Director – Corporate stated that the audits are 
scheduled to suit service work programmes where possible. It was agreed that 
the issue would be discussed further with SIAP.  
  
A Member queried the timing of the Procurement Audit considering potential new 
legislation. It was agreed that this would be investigated further and if necessary 
the audit would be brought forward. 
  
DECISION  
  
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 

28 GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS THE LOCAL AUDIT 
BACKLOG IN ENGLAND  
 



 
AU 12 

 

Members received a verbal update on the proposals from the Executive Director 
– Corporate. He stated: 
  

       the government had launched a consultation on addressing the backlog of 
audits across local government.  

       Hart only has one outstanding audit 
       last year saw an 100% increase in our audit fee 
       2021/22 audit is completed 
       2022/23 audit is still not audited, the consultation gives auditors additional 

time and can be a lighter-touch audit.  It is anticipated this light touch 
assurance will be given in September 2024 but it will not be a full sign off 
certificate.  

       2023/24 accounts will be completed by October /November 2024 so Hart 
will have almost caught up.   

       October Audit Committee will need to be delayed or an additional meeting 
will need to be scheduled in November to consider the Audit findings. 

 
29 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Audit Committee Work Programme.  It was noted 
that the dates for the External Audit Report and Accounts consideration will have 
to change and potentially an additional Audit Committee meeting may have to be 
held in November 2024. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 
 


